

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

Nº. 091014 FEB 20 2010

**OFFICE OF THE CLERK**  
**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**ALEKSANDER STOLAJ;  
DIELLA STOLAJ,  
Petitioners**

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Respondent.**

**Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of  
Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
with Appendix**

**\* Marshal E. Hyman  
Russell R. Abrutyn  
MARSHAL E. HYMAN & ASSOCIATES  
3250 W. Big Beaver  
Suite 529  
Troy, MI 48084**

248-643-0642

## **Attorneys for Petitioners**

*\*Counsel of Record*

February, 2010

**Appellate Advisors** 312 Walnut Street Suite 1600 Cincinnati, OH 45202  
513-762-7626♦♦♦♦ 800-279-7417

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

pages

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Relevant Provisions Involved .....	4
Statement .....	5
Reasons For Granting The Writ .....	8
I. Section 1256(a) Provides A Five-Year Statute Of Limitations On Initiating Removal Proceedings Against A Noncitizen Who Was Ineligible For Permanent Resident Status At The Time It Was Granted .....	9
A. The plain language of section 1256(a) provides a five-year statute of limitations period .....	10

B.	The BIA's interpretation of the statute is unreasonable .....	12
II.	Due Process Required The Immigration Court To Provide Petitioners With An Opportunity To Cross-Examine The Witness Against Them Given The Ambiguity In The Hearsay Statements .....	17
A.	Petitioners had a right to cross-examine the witness against them .....	18
B.	Denial of the right to confront the hearsay declarant prejudiced Petitioners .....	20
	Conclusion .....	24
	Appendix	
	A - Order Denying Rehearing (11/25/09) .....	A1
	B - Circuit Court Opinion (8/19/09) .....	B1
	C - Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (6/26/08) .....	C1
	D - Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge (12/13/06) .....	D1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<u>Asika v. Ashcroft</u> , 362 F.3d 264 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	2, 10
<u>Aslam v. Mukasey</u> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	15
<u>Biggs v. INS</u> , 55 F.3d 1398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	2, 10
<u>Coghlan v. NTSB</u> , 470 F.3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..	13
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ...	19
<u>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</u> , 68 S. Ct. 374 (1948) ..	16
<u>Garcia v. Attorney General of U.S.</u> , 553 F.3d 724 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	1, 10, 12, 13
<u>Gertsenshteyn v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</u> , 544 F.3d 137 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	15
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	18
<u>Hassan v. Gonzales</u> , 403 F.3d 429 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19
<u>Hernandez-Garza v. INS</u> , 882 F.2d 945 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	18

<u>Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft</u> , 394 F.3d 674 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19
<u>Javorski v. INS</u> , 232 F.3d 124 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	13
<u>Kashkool v. Chertoff</u> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	15
<u>Kim v. Holder</u> , 560 F.3d 833 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ...	2, 10
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	16
<u>Matter of Wadud</u> , 19 I&N Dec. 182 (BIA 1984) .....	18
<u>Ocasio v. Ashcroft</u> , 375 F.3d 105 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	19
<u>Olabanji v. INS</u> , 973 F.2d 1232 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ...	18
<u>Quintana v. Holland</u> , 255 F.3d 161 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1958) .....	15
<u>Stolaj v. Holder</u> , 577 F.3d 61 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	2, <i>et seq.</i>

<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	<b>Pages</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)(i) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)(I) .....	7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(A) .....	7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1256(a) .....	1, <i>et seq.</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Pages</b>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.35(b)(2) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.35(b)(4) .....	20
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(4) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Illegal Immigration and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, § 378(a), Pub. L. No. 104-208 .....	11
<u><a href="http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy08syb.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy08syb.pdf</a></u>	11
